

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-416

---

THOMAS GUDINAS,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

and

JAMES CROSBY, Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Appellees/Respondents,

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT/PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS  
CORPUS

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY

Florida Bar No. 0174981

Assistant CCC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE

3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210

Tampa, Florida 33619

813-740-3544

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ISSUE I    WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. GUDINAS’ DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	5
A.    Standard of Review .....	5
B.    Introduction .....	5
C.    Florida’s Death Penalty Statutory Scheme Violates the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and the Corresponding Provisions of the Florida Constitution. ....	6
1.    Application of <i>Ring</i> to Florida’s Sentencing Scheme .....	8
2.    The Role of the Jury in Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Neither Satisfies the Sixth Amendment, nor Renders Harmless the Failure to Satisfy <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Ring</i> .....	12
3.    Florida Juries Do Not Make Findings of Fact .....	13
4.    Florida Juries Do Not Render a Verdict on Elements of Capital Murder .....	15
5.    The Advisory Verdict Is Not Based on Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	17
6.    A Unanimous Twelve Member Jury Verdict Is Required in Capital Cases under United States Constitutional	

	Common Law. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Statute Is Therefore Unconstitutional on its Face and as Applied. .....	18
7.	Juror Unanimity is Required by Florida Constitutional Law .....	20
8.	The Harmless Error Doctrine Cannot be Applied to Deny Relief .....	21
9.	Mr. Gudinas’ Death Sentence Violates the State and Federal Constitutions Because the Elements of the Offense Necessary to Establish Capital Murder Were Not Charged in the Indictment .....	24
10.	The Habitual Violent Offender Sentences on Counts One and Two Violate the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. ....	27
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	28-30
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740, 749 (1948) . . . . .	20
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 16, 19, 24, 25, 27-30
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130, 138 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Cabberiza v. Moore</i> , 217 F.3d 1329 (C.A.11 Fla.,2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392, 399 (1998) . . . . .	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	22
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 736, 744 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 1055, 1061 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	18
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 803, 813 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	13, 15, 16
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So.2d 755, 759 (Fla.1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1045, 105 S.Ct. 2062, 85 L.Ed.2d 336 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1072, 1078 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	15

<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 797 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 833, 840 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Gudinas v. Moore</i> , 816 So.2d 1095 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	2
<i>Gudinas v. Florida</i> , 522 U.S. 936 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So.2d 1095 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	2
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2406 (2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2428, 2002 WL 1357277, No. 00-10666 (U.S. June 24, 2002) . . . . .	28
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989) . . . .	7-9
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 272 So.2d 65, 66-69 (Fla.1972) . . . . .	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	28, 30
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 791 So.2d 580 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 92 So.2d 261 (Fla.1956) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d532, 536-39 (Fla.2001) . . . . .	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324, 333 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684, 698 (1975) . . . . .	28, 30

<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	14
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	15
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) . . . . .	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) . 3, 5-9, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 30	
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So.2d 1191, 1197 (1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So.2d 1191, 1198 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Saldo v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984) . . . . .	7, 16
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 346 So. 2d 538, 541 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Estevez</i> , 753 So.2d 1 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 435 So. 2d 816, 818 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Gray, supra, citing Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>State v. Hargrove</i> , 694 So.2d 729 (1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So.2d 1385 (1984) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 642 So.2d 728 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028, 1032-33 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 726 So.2d 768 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 19, 33 (1973) . . . . .	26
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	3, 5, 7-9, 13, 14

<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78, at 103 (1970) . . . . .	19
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375, 390) (1962) . . . . .	26
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 216 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	28

STATUTES

Fla. Stat.§ 775.082 . . . . .	6
Fla. Stat. 775.082(3)(c) . . . . .	27
Fla. Stat. 810.02(2); 794.011(3); 777.04(1) . . . . .	27
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) . . . . .	10, 12, 13, 15-18
Fla. Stat. §775.082(1) . . . . .	11
Fla. Stat. §921.141(5) . . . . .	11
Fla.Stat. §§ 921.141 . . . . .	6, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Richard A. Primus, When Democracy Is Not Self-Government: Toward a Defense of The Unanimity Rule For Criminal Juries</i> , 18 Cardozo L. Rev. 1417 (1997) . . . . .	20
